

No. 23-477

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND REPORTER
FOR TENNESSEE, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS,
SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

RALPH MOLINA
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

AUSTIN KINGHORN
Deputy Attorney General
for Legal Strategy

CHARLES K. ELDRED
Chief, Legal Strategy
Division
Counsel of Record

JOHNATHON STONE
Chief, Consumer Protection
Division

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Charles.Eldred@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities II
Interest of Amicus Curiae1
Summary of Argument3
Argument4
 I. The Court Should Not Declare, As A
 Legislative Fact, That The Prohibited
 Procedures Are Effective Treatments of
 Gender Dysphoria In Minors.4
 A. The district court did not determine any
 legislative facts about the prohibited
 procedures.4
 B. In defending its statute in a different
 case, Texas produced substantial
 evidence that there is no evidence for
 the efficacy of the prohibited
 procedures.8
 1. There are two and only two
 biological sexes.8
 2. There is no physical test for gender
 dysphoria. It is purely a mental
 condition.9
 3. Gender identity can change over
 time.11
 4. Adolescent onset gender dysphoria
 is so new that it is not in the
 DSM-V.11
 5. Gender dysphoria is a social
 contagion.12

II

6. Treatment of adolescent onset gender dysphoria is a developing field. The prohibited treatments are experimental, and no scientific evidence supports their supposed benefits.....14

7. The risks of the prohibited procedures outweigh the benefits.....19

8. Minors cannot give informed consent to the prohibited procedures.20

9. Therapy is effective.20

Conclusion22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Brown v. Chote,
411 U.S. 452 (1973) 7

Kincaid v. Williams,
143 S. Ct. 2414 (2023) (Alito, J.,
dissenting from the denial of certiorari) 10

Loe v. State,
692 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. 2024)..... 1

Lyng v. Castillo,
477 U.S. 635 (1986) 11

Trump v. In'l Refugee Assistance Project,
582 U.S. 571 (2017) 7

United States v. Gould,
536 F.2d 216 (8th Cir. 1976)5, 20-21

III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	3
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	7
Constitutional Provision and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
29 U.S.C. § 705(20)(F)(i)	10
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 12102(1)(A)	10
§ 12211(b)(1)	10
Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 161.701-706.....	1
Other Authorities:	
Hilary Cass, M.D., Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young Adults, National Health Services England (Apr. 2024) (the “Cass Report”), available at https://tinyurl.com/mw4s3arn	18, 19
Gary Lawson, EVIDENCE OF THE LAW: PROVING LEGAL CLAIMS (2017)	6
Haley N. Proctor, <i>Rethinking Legislative Facts</i> , 99 Notre Dame L. Rev. 955 (2024).....	2, 5, 6
https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/stat-e-vs-loe	2, 8
